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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   ‡ãðŠãäÓã एवं �कसान क�याण 

½ãâ¨ããè 
be pleased to state: 
 
 

 
(a)  the details of area under cultivation of oilseeds, pulses, oil palm and maize in the 
country, State-wise; 
 
(b)  whether the National Food Security Mission (NFSM) and the National Mission on 
Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP) are under implementation to enhance the acreage and 
production of oilseeds, pulses, oil palm and maize in the country and if so, the details 
thereof; 
 
(c)  the details of funds allocated, released and utilised for the purpose and the 
achievements made thereunder during the last three years and the current year, State, 
scheme and crop-wise; 
 
(d)  whether the Government proposes to provide incentives to the farmers and 
impart training to them to grow the said crops and reduce their import in the country and 
if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(e)  the details of the best hybrid quality seeds of the said crops developed and 
provided to the farmers to improve their production, quality and availability in the country 
during the said period, State-wise? 
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ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF  STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS  WELFARE 
 

‡ãðŠãäÓã  एवं �कसान क�याण ½ãâ¨ããÊã¾ã ½ãñâ Àã•¾ã ½ãâ¨ããè           ( SHRI 

PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)   
 

(a): The area under cultivation of oilseeds, pulses, oil palm and maize in the country 
during 2014-15 and 2015-16 is as given below: 
 

       (Area in ‘000 hectares) 
Crops  2014-15 2015-16 
Oilseeds 25596.2 26134.5* 
Pulses 23552.7 25259.4* 
Oil palm     286.6**      300.9**  
Maize   9185.4    8691.2* 

          *4th advance estimate.**Cumulative area under oil palm by the end of 
2014-15 and 2015-16. 

 
State wise details  of area coverage is at Annexure I. 

 
(b): Yes, Madam. National Food Security Mission(NFSM) is being implemented  to 
enhance production of food grains including pulses and coarse cereals(maize) through 
area expansion and productivity enhancement. National Mission on Oilseeds and Oil 
Palm(NMOOP) is also being implemented to increase  production and productivity of 
oilseeds and bringing additional area under oil palm cultivation.   Assistance is available 
for various interventions viz seed production/distribution, seed minikits, transfer of 
technology including cluster demonstration and training, efficient water application tools, 
micro nutrients & soil ameliorants, bio-pesticides, farm machineries and farm 
implements etc. to increase production of oilseeds, pulses, maize and area expansion 
of oil palm under NFSM and NMOOP. Besides, under NMOOP assistance is also 
available for planting materials and maintenance of oil palm and for plantation &  
maintenance of tree borne oilseeds. 
 
(c): Details of funds allocated, released and utilized under NFSM (pulses and maize) and 
NMOOP & ISOPOM (oilseeds and oil palm) during 2013-14 to 2016-17 are at Annexure-II & III. 
The target and achievements in terms of production of  oilseeds, pulses & maize and area 
coverage of oil palm are as given below: 
 
 

    ( production in lakh tonnes, area ‘000 hectares) 
Crops 2013-14 

 
2014-15 
 

2015-16 
 

2016-17 

T A T A T A T 

Oilseeds 310.0 327.49 330.00 275.11 330.00 253.03* 350.00 

Pulses 190.00 192.55 195.00 171.50 200.50 164.67* 207.50 
Maize 175.50 242.60 230.00 241.73 237.50 218.06* 245.00 
Oil palm 
(area) 

41.35 23.18 28.15 17.67 27.34 14.39 30.06 

        T-Target, A-Achievements. *4th adv. est. 



 
Contd…3/- 

 
 

-3- 
 
 
             During 2014-15 and 2015-16 production and area coverage of these crops were 
affected by drought and unseasonal rainfall. 
 
(d): Yes, Madam. Under NFSM and NMOOP there are provisions for  training of 
farmers to provide training  on new technologies and various crop management 
practices. Assistance for farmers training is available under NFSM  @Rs.14,000 per 
training for a group of 30 farmers for four sessions and under NMOOP @Rs.24,000 per 
training for a batch of 30 farmers for 2 days. 
 
(e): There is provision for support for production and distribution of hybrid and high 
yielding varieties to the farmers under NFSM and NMOOP. Under NMOOP hybrid 
seeds of castor(GCH-7) and sunflower(DRSF-113 & KBSH-41, 53) were allocated  to 
the states under minikits programme. List of quality varieties/hybrids  produced by ICAR  
is at Annexure-IV. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       

  Area under Oilseeds ,Pulses, Maize and Oil Palm   2014-15and 2015-16( 4th advance estimate)

       

sl no. STATES 

oilseeds pulses Maize

2014-15 2015-16 2014-15 
2015-

16 
2014-15

1 Andhra Pradesh 1072.0 915.0 1043.1 1451.0 303.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 34.9   11.5   48.0

3 Assam 306.9 306.0 148.3 155.0 28.0

4 Bihar 116.2 112.7 575.0 506.2 706.5

5 Chhattisgarh 291.1 301.6 903.0 840.8 122.1

6 Goa 2.3   8.5     

7 Gujarat 2545.6 2614.4 591.0 598.3 382.0

8 Haryana 510.6 528.2 83.2 69.6 8.0

9 Himachal Pradesh 12.2 11.7 31.1 29.7 292.6

10 Jammu & Kashmir 59.2 59.7 24.3 23.2 298.9

11 Jharkhand 267.5 259.6 594.7 594.8 269.8

12 Karnataka 1373.0 1271.0 2313.0 2780.0 1337.0

13 Kerala 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.5 0.1

14 Madhya Pradesh 7066.1 7344.0 5511.2 5762.2 1132.0

15 Maharashtra 4242.0 4174.9 3409.0 3356.0 1077.0

16 Manipur 36.7   30.3   26.2

17 Meghalaya 13.9   8.1   18.0

18 Mizoram 2.1   4.2   5.7

19 Nagaland 65.0   37.0   68.8

20 Odisha 212.0 197.8 826.4 1294.6 91.7

21 Punjab 45.6 57.6 49.2 48.8 126.0



22 Rajasthan 4457.2 4878.5 3362.3 3871.1 891.5

23 Sikkim 7.9   6.3   39.9

24 Tamil Nadu 415.0 413.4 883.9 926.6 322.0

25 Telangana 496.0 437.0 408.1 477.1 692.0

26 Tripura 8.9   11.7   4.5

27 Uttar Pradesh 1127.0 1310.0 2350.0 1865.0 717.0

28 Uttarakhand 31.6 33.0 66.5 63.0 24.6

29 West Bengal 776.4 785.4 251.2 412.2 152.4

30 A & N Islands 0.0   1.6   0.2

31 D & N Havelli 0.1   5.8   0.1

32 Delhi 0.0   0.0   0.0

33 Daman & Diu     0.0   0.0

34 Pondicherry 0.5   1.9   0.0

35 Others 0.0 174.3   137.8   

36 All India 25596.2 26186.3 23552.7 25259.4 9185.4

*additional area under oil palm cultivation 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The details of state-wise funds allocated, released and utilized of NFSM-Pulses and NFSM-Coarse cereals (including maize) during the last three years (2013
year (2016-17) under NFSM 

    2013-14 2014-15 

S. 
No. 

State 
NFSM-Pulses NFSM-Pulses NFSM-Coarse cereals

Alloc. Rel. Exp Alloc.  Rel. Exp.  Alloc.  Rel. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 142.82 110.62 60.17 89.78 46.27 95.86 6.42 4.81

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.42 0.71 0.71 4.57 1.03

3 Assam 46.55 40.61 44.29 20.52 15.58 19.69 2.27 2.00

4 Bihar 29.46 12.58 20.15 30.53 18.47 17.67 5.51 5.51

5 Chhattisgarh 46.47 38.24 30.08 42.53 21.26 24.24 1.86 0.93

6 Goa                  

7 Gujarat 53.30 29.14 25.45 19.57 0.00 6.62 9.26 4.63

8 Haryana 41.49 24.91 22.80 15.38 9.19 13.63 5.40 4.05

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.29 0.29 3.77 3.77

10 J & K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.58 0.58 7.22 5.42

11 Jharkhand 33.56 25.37 26.88 25.13 13.81 18.22 1.75 1.32

12 Karnataka 132.75 117.88 101.34 121.45 89.58 92.65 28.76 28.76

13 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00     



14 Madhya Pradesh 311.77 305.08 276.49 236.14 150.38 134.35 15.36 11.52

15 Maharashtra 250.02 225.68 176.62 266.36 124.54 221.42 52.67 39.51

16 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.19 1.18 1.18 0.44 0.44

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.97 0.97

18 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.64 1.64

19 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 6.00 6.00

20 Orissa 43.62 32.80 39.30 35.61 28.46 26.77 3.43 2.57

21 Punjab 17.43 11.63 15.81 6.08 2.21 3.78 1.17 1.17

22 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.81 0.81

23 Rajasthan 181.97 107.47 123.43 172.42 145.18 117.05 56.13 42.10

24 Tamil Nadu 43.09 18.15 27.76 39.86 37.92 39.84 8.58 8.58

25 Telangana       50.89 33.86 50.89 7.17 7.17

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.19 3.19 3.19 0.93 0.93

27 Uttar Pradesh 201.04 131.15 109.46 104.53 49.91 94.28 14.75 14.75

28 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.74 0.72 1.39 0.69

29 West Bengal 28.31 11.52 15.10 19.73 20.16 22.59 0.72 0.72

  Total 1603.65 1242.83 1115.13 1309.77 818.66 1011.38 248.95 201.80
*Coarse cereals are included under NFSM from the year 2014-
15             

**Central share during 2015-16 and 2016-17 as on 28.07.2016 
 
 
 



 

          

Funds Allocate(central  share) , Sanctioned & Expenditure to various States in respect of Integrated Scheme of Oilseeds, Puls
Oilpalm (ISOPOM) for the year 2013-14 and National Mission on Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP) for 2014

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the States 
ISOPOM (2013-14) NMOOP (2014-15) NMOOP (2015

Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release

  States                 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8594.01 8594.01 4179.38 5136.00 1798.00 5139.94 5262.92 

2 Bihar     650.74 231.00 154.29 183.27 239.50 

3 Chhattisgarh 1024.52 1024.52 813.70 534.16 319.50 192.52 768.71 

4 Gujarat 2753.55 2753.50 4165.03 3665.00 1401.14 974.08 1648.26 

5 Haryana 363.00 363.00 310.80 692.00 242.00 185.65 1023.66 

6 Himachal Pradesh 45.00 45.00             

7 Jammu & Kashmir 158.30 158.30 159.51 134.96 101.22 30.60 158.01   

8 Jharkhand       238.00 118.77   438.81   

9 Karnataka 2313.41 2313.40 2113.05 2245.00 2021.85 1691.22 2156.85 

10 Kerala     31.78 69.00 41.41   21.13 

11 Madhya Pradesh 4076.27 4076.26 4067.41 7507.00 4504.78 2577.32 4339.43 

12 Maharashtra 3132.22 3132.21 3296.72 4544.00 3408.10 3476.07 1999.19 



13 Orissa 1449.70 1449.50 1410.34 1581.53 925.61 916.33 785.28 

14 Punjab       115.00 40.00 32.59 49.90   

15 Rajasthan 4018.35 4018.35 3493.04 5085.00 4784.86 2259.47 4912.19 

16 Tamil Nadu 1206.46 1206.45 1255.03 1059.00 842.58 865.12 888.11 

17 Telangana       1091.00 619.07 1316.78 981.31 

18 Uttar Pradesh 1008.00 1008.00 895.72 1400.00 1172.85 776.10 1888.29 

19 Uttarakhand       0.00   0.00 90.25 

20 West Bengal 334.21 334.20 526.32 958.12 602.97 774.63 1300.00 

A Total 30477.00 30476.70 27368.57 36285.77 23099.00 21391.68 28951.77 20055.99

  North Eastern 
States 

                

21 Arunachal Pradesh       408.01 204.01 204.01 361.07 

22 Assam       1771.92 885.95 702.32 1624.10 

23 Manipur       264.64 198.48 198.48 133.20 

24 Meghalaya       125.86 62.93 0.00     

25 Mizoram 146.25 146.25 146.25 891.14 668.36 668.36 1270.08 

26 Nagaland       454.63 454.64 454.64 240.70 

27 Sikkim       69.02 69.02 34.51 60.24 

28 Tripura       512.44 512.44 384.33 404.16 

B Total 146.25 146.25 146.25 4497.66 3055.83 2646.65 4093.55 

Grand Total (A+B) 30623.25 30622.95 27514.82 40783.43 26154.83 24038.33 33045.32 22146.99

 



Annexure IV 
 

Number of breeder seeds of different pulses, oilseeds and maize produced (qtls) during 2009-10 to 2012-13  
for providing quality seeds to the farmers during 2012-13 to 2015-16 

  

S. 
No. 

Name of the Crop No of varieties in seed chain Breeder seed produced (q) 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 

Pulses 
1.  Chickpea 85 80 94 41 8,850 10787 11141 10452 

2.  Pigeonpea 37 40 41 45 499 975 1317 782 

3.  Mungbean 66 59 65 60 1,169 1073 1348 1001 

4.  Urdbean 45 38 50 41 617 805 1031 954 

5.  Lentil 33 38 38 32 516 433 459 531 

6.  Fieldpea 31 33 27 25 1,304 997 1304 946 

7.  Cowpea 10 4 8 6 82 28 41 37 

8.  Mothbean 9 9 8 9 113 262 95 59 

Oilseeds 
9.  Soybean 32 30 36 32 12,517 18327 21149 20718 

10.  Rapeseed-Mustard 63 86 92 83 138 150 151 212 

11.  Groundnut 49 47 61 47 16,407 15092 20076 12014 

12.  Sunflower 9 8 12 6 9 36 48 16 

13.  Safflower 7 7 12 9 138 51 53 65 

14.  Sesame 25 31 34 28 9 49 67 41 

15.  Niger 6 9 7 10 16 10 15 15 

16.  Linseed 22 22 27 26 68 97 157 139 

17.  Castor 13 15 13 9 88 202 28 15 
Coarse Cereals 
18.  Maize 54 45 58 36 243 232 173 109 
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